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GENERAL NOTES
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HIGHWAY STANDARDS

DISTRICT STANDARDS

NONE.

MIXTURE TYPE

MIXTURE TABLE NOTES

SHALL NOT BE USED FOR THE BASIS OF FINAL QUANTITIES:

FACTORS FOR ESTIMATING PLAN QUANTITIES ARE AS FOLLOWS AND

2 TON/ACREMULCH

2.05 TONS/CU YDGRANULAR MATERIAL

90 LB/ACREPOTASSIUM FERTILIZER NUTRIENT

90 LB/ACREPHOSPHORUS FERTILIZER NUTRIENT

90 LB/ACRENITROGEN FERTILIZER NUTRIENT

10 FT/100 FTSHORT TERM PAVEMENT MARKING                

200 LB/ACRESEEDING, CLASS 2A

1.60 TON/CU YDAGGREGATE SHOULDERS

TC-25

TC-22

TC-18

TC-17

TC-14

TC-13

TC-12

TC-11

TC-10

TC-09

TC-08

BM-21

TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS FOR FREEWAY CENTER LANE CLOSURE SHOULDER LANE

ARTERIAL ROAD INFORMATION SIGN

ON FREEWAY/EXPRESSWAYS

FREEWAY/EXPRESSWAY SIGNING FOR FLAGGING OPERATIONS AT WORK ZONE OPENINGS 

CLOSURES

TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS FOR FREEWAY SHOULDER CLOSURES AND PARTIAL RAMP 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION AT TURN BAYS (TO REMAIN OPEN TO TRAFFIC)

DISTRICT ONE TYPICAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS

MULTI-LANE FREEWAY PAVEMENT MARKING DETAILS

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS (SNOW-PLOW RESISTANT)

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION FOR SIDE ROADS, INTERSECTIONS, AND DRIVEWAYS

TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS FOR FREEWAY SINGLE AND MULTI-LANE WEAVE

ENTRANCE AND EXIT RAMP CLOSURE DETAILS

REMOVE AND REERECT STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL

GUARDRAIL AND BARRIER WALL REFLECTOR MOUNTING DETAILS

TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

TWO LANE CLOSURE, FREEWAY / EXPRESSWAY

TRAFFIC CONTROL SETUP AND REMOVAL FREEWAY/EXPRESSWAY

LANE CLOSURE, MULTILANE, AT ENTRANCE OR EXIT RAMP, FOR SPEEDS ≥ 45 MPH

LANE CLOSURE, FREEWAY/EXPRESSWAY

APPROACH TO LANE CLOSURE, FREEWAY/EXPRESSWAY

TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 10

TRAFFIC BARRIER TERMINAL, TYPE 2

SHOULDER WIDENING FOR TYPE 1 (SPECIAL) GUARDRAIL TERMINALS

STEEL PLATE BEAM GUARDRAIL

CONCRETE CURB TYPE B AND COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

HMA SHOULDER ADJACENT TO RIGID PAVEMENT

TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM

DECIMAL OF AN INCH AND OF A FOOT

STANDARD SYMBOLS, ABBREVIATIONS AND PATTERNS

782006-01

704001-08

701901-09

701446-11

701428-01

701411-09

701401-13

701400-12

631046-04

631011-10

630301-09

630001-13

606001-08

482006-03

280001-07

001006

000001-08

4% @ 70 GYR.

4% @ 70 GYR.

4% @ 70 GYR.

4% @ 70 GYR.

3.5% @ 80 GYR.

@ NDES

AIR VOIDS

QC/QA

QC/QA

QC/QA

QC/QA

QC/QA

PROGRAM (QMP)

QUALITY MANAGEMENT

                        

  QMP DESIGNATION: QUALITY CONTROL/QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA); QUALITY CONTROL FOR PERFORMANCE (QCP)

  HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70, 9 1/4"

  HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE IL-9.5, MIX "D", N70; 2"

  TEMPORARY PAVEMENT

  HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N70, 9 1/4"

  HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE IL-9.5, MIX "D", N70; 2"

  HOT-MIX ASPHALT SHOULDER, 11 1/4"

  POLY, HMA SURFACE COURSE, SMA, 9.5, MIX "F", N80

  BUTT JOINT

                                        

                                              

HOT- MIX  ASPHALT MIXTURE REQUIREMENTS                    

                      

                            

THEIR EXPENSE.

APPROVAL SHALL RESULT IN THE REJECTION OF THE SEEDING AND REPLACEMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR AT 

SEASONAL DATE SHALL REQUIRE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE ENGINEER, FAILURE TO SECURE SUCH 

AND FROM AUGUST 15 TO SEPTEMBER 30. ALL SEEDING NOT SOWN ACCORDINGLY TO THE SPECIFIED 

THE SEEDING DATES FOR BARE EARTH SEEDING OF MIXTURE CLASS 2A SHALL BE FROM APRIL 1 TO JUNE 1 

AND NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR.

UNSTABLE AND/OR UNSUITABLE SOILS ARE NOT ENCOUNTERED, THEN THE QUANTITY SHALL BE DEDUCTED 

TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 301.04 OF THE SSRBC AND IDOT SUBGRADE STABILITY MANUAL. IF 

POTENTIALLY UNSTABLE SOILS SHOULD BE TESTED WITH A STATIC OR DYNAMIC CONE PENETROMETER AND 

DETERMINED IN THE FIELD AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. ALL 

AND/OR UNSUITABLE. THE ACTUAL NEED FOR REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT WITH ABOVE ITEM WILL BE 

HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FOR USE AT THE LOCATIONS INDICATED FOR SOILS THAT TEND TO BE UNSTABLE 

GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION AND/OR AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT (CU YD) 

ADVANCE OF BEGINNING ANY WORK. 

EXPRESSWAY TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR AT CARLOSMUNOZ@ILLINOIS.GOV A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS IN 

ARTERIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR AT KALPANA.KANNAN-HOSADURGA@ILLINOIS.GOV, AND THE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE DISTRICT ONE TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR AT (847) 705-4155. 

EXISTING GEOMETRICS, AND EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL LOCATION.

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC PLAN SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO: LANE AND RAMP CLOSURES, 

CONTROL SUPERVISOR 14 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF ANY STAGE CHANGES OR FULL EXPRESSWAY CLOSURES. THE 

A MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC PLAN SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DISTRICT ONE EXPRESSWAY TRAFFIC 

OF ANY PROPOSED STAGE CHANGE.

WORKING DAYS (WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS DO NOT COUNT INTO THIS 72 HOURS NOTIFICATION) IN ADVANCE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE DISTRICT ONE EXPRESSWAY TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR AT LEAST 3 

THE ALLOWABLE HOURS FOR FULL EXPRESSWAY CLOSURES AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE DEPARTMENT. 

ALL STAGE CHANGES REQUIRING THE STOPPING AND/OR THE PACING OF TRAFFIC SHALL TAKE PLACE DURING 

CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

VEHICLES AND/OR EQUIPMENT IS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AT THE 

ANY AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT CONTAMINATED AND/OR DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTORS 

TRUCK.

THE SUBGRADE STABILITY SHALL BE VERIFIED BY PROOF ROLLING WITH A FULL LOADED TANDEM AXLE 

FREEWAY PAVEMENT MARKING DETAILS AND TC-13, DISTRICT ONE TYPICAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS).

ACCORDANCE WITH THE "DISTRICT ONE TYPICAL PAVEMENT MARKINGS" DETAILS. (TC-12, MULTI-LANE 

PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS AND SHALL BE PLACED IN 

PAID SEPARATELY BUT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE COST OF THE CONTRACT. 

UTILITY STRUCTURES SHALL BE FREE FROM DUST AND DEBRIS. THE WORK SPECIFIED ABOVE WILL NOT BE 

BE REMOVED AT THE CLOSE OF EACH WORKDAY. AT THE CONCLUSION OF CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, ALL 

DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SUCH THAT THE NATURAL FLOW OF WATER IS OBSTRUCTED, THE MATERIAL SHALL 

DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS, IF ANY LOOSE MATERIAL IS DEPOSITED IN THE FLOW LINE OF 

DO NOT SCALE PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION DIMENSIONS.

SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN EXPENSE. 

DAMAGE DONE TO EXISTING ITEMS BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO THE 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE CARE NEAR ANY AND ALL EXISTING ITEMS THAT WILL NOT BE REMOVED. ANY 

TRAFFIC PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL ROADWAYS OPEN TO TRAFFIC AS SHOWN ON THE MAINTENANCE OF 

THE VILLAGE OF OAK BROOK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WITH AFFECTED UTILITY COMPANIES AND 

REMOVAL LINE SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE REPLACED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE DEPARTMENT.

ALL DAMAGE TO EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS OR RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS OUTSIDE THE 

THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND ORDERING MATERIALS.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS EXISTING IN 

WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE DEPARTMENT. 

THE CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE ABLE TO SET UP A YARD OR FIELD OFFICE ON STATE PROPERTY WITHOUT 

BE DIRECTED BY THE RESIDENT ENGINEER. 

AT THE COMPLETION OF THIS CONTRACT. EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL PROPOSED PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL 

TEMPORARY MARKINGS, IN ORDER THAT THESE LOCATIONS CAN BE RE-ESTABLISHED FOR PROPOSED STRIPING 

EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKING LINES AND RAISED REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKERS THAT CONFLICT WITH 

BEFORE BEGINNING ANY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN AND RECORD FOR FUTURE REFERENCE, ALL 

HOUR NOTIFICATION IS REQUIRED. 

EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE WHICH BURIED ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, AND GAS UTILITIES ARE IN THE AREA. 48 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL "J.U.L.I.E" AT  (800) 892-0123 OR 811 AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO 

PLANS.

INDICATED BY THE SUBNUMBER SHOWN IN THE LIST OF STANDARDS OR THE COPY INCLUDED IN THESE 

ANY REFERENCE TO A STANDARD IN THESE PLANS SHALL BE INTERPRETED TO MEAN THE EDITION AS 

CONDITION. LOCATIONS TO BE SEEDED WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER.

SEEDING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED AT ANY TIME WHEN THE GROUND IS FROZEN, WET, OR IN AN UNTILLABLE 

EXISTING SURFACE OR BASE ON WHICH THE HMA IS PLACED.

NOMINAL THICKNESS WILL BE PERMITTED WHEN SUCH DEVIATIONS OCCUR DUE TO IRREGULARITIES IN THE 

THE THICKNESS OF HMA SHOWN ON THE PLANS IS THE NOMINAL THICKNESS. DEVIATIONS FROM THE 

TOLLWAY STANDARDS

E3-09
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LANE CLOSURE DETAILS
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   TY B.

4. TEMPORARY PAVEMENT SHALL BE PLACED OVER 4" SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL

   BE 8". TEMPORARY PCC PAVEMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE DOWEL BARS. 

   REQUIREMENTS OF ART. 1020 OF THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS; THICKNESS SHALL 

3. PCC TEMPORARY PAVEMENT SHALL CONSIST OF CLASS PV CONCRETE MEETING THE

   BY RECLAIMED MATERIALS SPECIFICATION.

   FOR NON-POLYMERIZED HMA THE AC TYPE SHALL BE "PG 64-22" UNLESS MODIFIED 

2. THE AC TYPE FOR POLYMERIZED HMA MIXES SHALL BE "SBS/SBR PG 76-22" AND

   MIXTURE QUANTITIES IS 112 LBS/SQYD/IN.

1. THE UNIT WEIGHT USED TO CALCULATE ALL HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE

SHOULDER IMPROVEMENTS. 

PERIMETER EROSION BARRIER HAVE BEEN INCLUDED FOR RESEEDING AREAS DISTURBED BY PROPOSED 

NOMINAL QUANTITIES FOR EARTH EXCAVATION, SEEDING, FERTILIZER NUTRIENTS, MULCH METHOD, AND 

WALTERCZARNY@ILLINOIS.GOV AT LEAST (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACING PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKINGS.

THE RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL CONTACT THE TRAFFIC FIELD ENGINEER, WALTER CZARNY, VIA EMAIL AT 

                                             

TOTAL

FED. AID PROJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS

SHEET    OF    SHEETS STA.          TO STA.            

-

-

-

-

          

          

          

          

NH

NH

ST

02/2024

jkehn SHEET

NO.SHEETS
COUNTYSECTION

ILLINOIS

RTE.

SCALE:          

REVISED

REVISED

REVISED

REVISED

-

-

-

-

=USER NAME

2.0000 ' / in.

3/27/2024

=PLOT SCALE

PLOT DATE =

F.A.P.DESIGNED

DRAWN

CHECKED

DATE

2020-182-BR

CONTRACT NO. 62M37

1 4/8/2024 NH

1

1

1

2

F.A.P. ROUTE 344 (IL ROUTE 83) OVER I-88

INDEX, HIGHWAY STANDARDS & GENERAL NOTES

11

51

N.T.S.

LIN ENGINEERING,LTD.

Consulting Engineers

Westmont, Illinois

DUPAGE344

Scott.Pearce
Typewritten Text
REVISED SHEET 4/8/2024

Scott.Pearce
Delta 1



                                             

TOTAL

FED. AID PROJECT

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

STATE OF ILLINOIS

STA.          TO STA.            

-

-

-

-

          

          

          

          

IS

IS

ST

02/2024

jkehn SHEET

NO.SHEETS
COUNTYSECTION

ILLINOIS

RTE.

SCALE:          

REVISED

REVISED

REVISED

REVISED

-

-

-

-

=USER NAME

100.0000 ' / in.

3/27/2024

=PLOT SCALE

PLOT DATE =

F.A.P.

SHEET    OF    SHEETS

DESIGNED

DRAWN

CHECKED

DATE

2020-182-BR

CONTRACT NO. 62M37

          

J

JJ

J

 
7
2
5
5

+
0
0

 
7
2
6
0

+
0
0

 200+00

 205+00

 
2
1
0

+
0
0

 
2
1
5

+
0
0

 
1
6
0

+
0
0

 
17

0
+
0
0

 
2
1
6
0

+
0
0

 
(7

2
5
5

+
0
0
)

 
(7

2
6
0

+
0
0
)

 
2
1
5
5

+
0
0

 520+00
 525+00

 530+00

ONLY
ONLY

ONLY

A

A

A

A A

+
7
6

+
3
6

+
0
9

+
4
2

+
1
6

+
5
2

+
0
2

+
0
9 +

4
6

+
2
0

+
0
1

+
9
6

(WHITE, 30' SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5"

4" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

4" (SOLID YELLOW)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

4" (SOLID YELLOW)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

(WHITE, 30' SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5"

6" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

4" (SOLID YELLOW)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

4" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

(WHITE, 30' SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5"

LETTERS AND SYMBOLS

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM,

8" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

12" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

(WHITE, 30' SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5"

(WHITE, 30' SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5"

4" (SOLID YELLOW)

PR MOD URETHANE PM

4" (SOLID WHITE)

PR MOD URETHANE PM

8" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

12" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM
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PR SPBGR TY A, 12.5 LF

PR AGG SHOULDER, TYPE B

PR AGG SHOULDER, TYPE B

PR AGG SHOULDER, TYPE B

1 2

ROADWAY PLAN

518+76.42 532+16.45

20

F.A.P. ROUTE 344 (IL ROUTE 83) OVER I-88

+
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PR AGG SHOULDER, TYPE B

PR TBT TY 10

PR COMB CONC CURB & GUTTER TY B6.24

PR TBT TY 2

PM 4" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC

CONTRAST - 7" TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE B - INLAID

PR MOD URETHANE PM 12" (SOLID WHITE)

PR MOD URETHANE PM 4" (SOLID YELLOW)PR TBT TY 10

      4" (SOLID WHITE)

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM

SKIP, 10' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR PREF PLASTIC PM, TYPE D 5" (WHITE, 30'

PR THERMOPLASTIC PM 4" (SOLID YELLOW)

PR TBT TY 2

(SOLID WHITE)

PR MOD URETHANE PM 8" 

PR SUBBASE GRAN MATL 4"

PR PCC SHOULDERS 7 1/2"

PR SUBBASE GRAN MATL 4"

  PR PCC SHOULDERS 7 1/2"

PR SUBBASE GRAN MATL 4"

  PR PCC SHOULDERS 7 1/2"

ATTACHED TO STRUCTURES

REM AND REERECT TBT TY 6

REM AND REERECT TBT TY 1

REM AND REERECT SPBGR, TYPE A

(WHITE, 9' SKIP, 3' DASH) TO BE GROOVED

PR MOD URETHANE PM 8" 

PR SUBBASE GRAN MATL 4"

"4
1    PR HMA SHOULDERS 11
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"4
1    PR HMA SHOULDERS 11
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"4
1PR HMA SHOULDERS 11
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"4
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"4
1PR HMA SHOULDERS 11

PR SUBBASE GRAN MATL 4"

"4
1PR HMA SHOULDERS 11
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GUARDRAIL REMOVAL, 27 LF

PR SPBGR TY A, 12.5 LF

GUARDRAIL REMOVAL, 50 LF

PR TBT TY 1 SPL TAN

ATTACHED TO STRUCTURES

REM AND REERECT TBT TY 6

REM AND REERECT SPBGR, TYPE A

+
5
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+
0
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A

PR P SC SMA 9.5 F N80 

BUTT JOINT 35' (TYP.) MARKERS (TYP.)

PR RAISED REF PVMT

(80' C-C)

REPLACEMENT (TYP.)

REMOVAL AND

MARKERS, REFLECTOR 

PR RAISED REF PVMT

(80' C-C)

REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT (TYP.)

MARKERS, REFLECTOR 

PR RAISED REF PVMT

1
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FRAME AND GRATES TO BE ADJUSTED / INLET FILTERS
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